

No. 17-647

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROSE MARY KNICK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DEVALA A. JANARDAN*
THOMAS J. WARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
djanardan@nahb.org
* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ESTABLISH UNIFORMITY AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON THE APPLICATION OF <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> TO LAND USE CLAIMS.....	3
II. IN THE ABSENCE OF THIS COURT'S GUIDANCE, LOWER COURTS ARE CONFLICTED ON APPLICATION OF <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S</i> STATE EXHAUSTION RULE TO CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS, INCLUDING DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION	5
A. The First, Seventh, and Tenth Circuits Apply <i>Williamson County's</i> Exhaustion Requirement to Due Process Land Use Claims.....	7
B. The Ninth and Second Circuits are Unable to Apply <i>Williamson County</i> in a Consistent and Fair Manner to Due Process and Equal Protection Claims.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	Page(s)
C. Government Entities Utilize Williamson County to Evade Their Constitutional Obligations.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cty.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Agins v. City v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 225 (1980).....	5
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016).....	4
<i>B. Willis, C.P.A., Inc. v. BNSF Ry. Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Bateman v. City of West Bountiful</i> , 89 F.3d 704 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Carpinteria Valley Farms, Ltd. v. Cty. of Santa Barbara</i> , 344 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Twp of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006)	9-10
<i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Deniz v. Mun. of Guaynabo</i> , 285 F.3d 142 (1st Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Downing / Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island & Providence Plantations</i> , 643 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2011)	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Forseth v. Village of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000)	7, 11-12
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 111 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Hoehne v. Cty.. of San Benito</i> , 870 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>J.B., Ranch, Inc. v. Grand Cty.</i> , 958 F.2d 306 (10th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon New York</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014)	3, 11-12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	5, 6, 10
<i>McKenzie v. City of White Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm'n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 23 F.3d 164 (7th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	10
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	6
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Signature Properties Int’l Ltd. P’ship v. City of Edmond</i> , 310 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Southview Associates, Ltd. v. Bongartz</i> , 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	6
<i>Surf and Sand, LLC v. City of Capitola</i> , 717 F.Supp.2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	11
<i>Unity Ventures v. Cty. Of Lake</i> , 841 F.2d 770 (7th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien</i> , 56 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutory and Constitutional Provision	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
 Other	
Michael M. Berger, <i>The Ripeness Game: Why Are We Still Forced to Play</i> , 30 Touro L. Rev. 297 (2014)	6
Michael M. Berger & Gideon Kanner, <i>Shell Game! You Can’t Get There from Here: Supreme Court Ripeness Jurisprudence in Takings Cases at Long Last Reaches the Self-Parody Stage</i> , 36 Urb. Law. 671 (2004)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
J. David Breemer, <i>The Rebirth of Federal Takings Review? The Courts’ Prudential Answer to Williamson County’s Flawed State Litigation Ripeness Requirement</i> , 30 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 319 (2014).....	14
John J. Delaney & Duane J. Desiderio, <i>Who Will Clean Up the “Ripeness Mess”? A Call for Reform so Takings Plaintiffs Can Enter the Federal Courthouse</i> , 31 <i>Urb. Law.</i> 195 (1999)	4
Nader James Khorassani, <i>Must Substantive Due Process Land Use Claims be so “Exhaust” ing?</i> , 81 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 409 (2012)	5-6
R.S. Radford & Jennifer Fry Thompson, <i>The Accidental Abstention Doctrine: After Thirty Years, the Case for Diverting Federal Takings Claims to State Court Under Williamson County Has Yet to Be Made</i> , 67 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 567 (2015)	3
Gregory M. Stein, <i>Regulatory Takings and Ripeness in the Federal Courts</i> , 48 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1995).....	13
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Rose Mary Knick v. Twp of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , No, 17-647 (filed Oct. 31, 2017)	3-4
